4	 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 June 2020
5	 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021
6	 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 April 2021

The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of all new and amendments to IFRSs will have

no material impact on the consolidated financial statements in the foreseeable future.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year ended 31 December 2020

XINGDA INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED108

3.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3.1	 Prior year adjustments

During the finalization of the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31

December 2020, the management has carried out a reassessment and identified certain adjustments

in the consolidated financial statements of prior years. The effect of the prior year adjustments in

the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31

December 2019 is set out below:

Notes

Year ended

31/12/2019

(previously

reported)

Prior year

adjustments

Year ended

31/12/2019

(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note)

Revenue (a) 7,582,682 (1,057) 7,581,625

Cost of sales (a) (6,111,469) (6,188) (6,117,657)

Gross profit 1,471,213 (7,245) 1,463,968

Other income 126,422 – 126,422

Government grants 13,731 – 13,731

Distribution and selling expenses (b) (546,639) 2,391 (544,248)

Administrative expenses (382,226) – (382,226)

Other gains and losses, net 31,285 – 31,285

Impairment loss recognised under

expected credit loss model, net of

reversal (25,343) – (25,343)

Research and development expenditure (107,097) – (107,097)

Finance costs (40,709) – (40,709)

Profit before tax 540,637 (4,854) 535,783

Income tax expenses (a) & (b) (129,986) 728 (129,258)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year ended 31 December 2020

109ANNUAL REPORT 2020

Year ended

31/12/2019

(previously

reported)

Prior year

adjustments

Year ended

31/12/2019

(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note)

Profit for the year 410,651 (4,126) 406,525

Other comprehensive income

Item that can be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange difference arising on

translation of foreign operations 40,013 – 40,013

Total comprehensive income for the

year 450,664 (4,126) 446,538

Profit for the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company 288,752 (2,954) 285,798

Non-controlling interests 121,899 (1,172) 120,727

410,651 (4,126) 406,525

Total comprehensive income for the

year attributable to:

Owners of the Company 328,765 (2,954) 325,811

Non-controlling interests 121,899 (1,172) 120,727

450,664 (4,126) 446,538

Earnings per share

Basic (RMB cents) 19.09 (0.20) 18.89

Diluted (RMB cents) 18.99 (0.20) 18.79

3.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED

3.1	 Prior year adjustments – Continued

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year ended 31 December 2020

XINGDA INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED110

3.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED

3.1	 Prior year adjustments – Continued

The effect of the adjustments in the respective line items of the consolidated financial positions of the

Group as at 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2019 is as follows:

Notes

As at 1
January

2019
(previously

reported)
Prior year

adjustments

As at 1
January

2019
(Restated)

As at 31
December

2019
(previously

reported)
Prior year

adjustments

As at 31
December

2019
(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current assets
Inventories (a) 679,911 182,873 862,784 671,314 176,685 847,999
Trade, bills and other

receivables (a) 5,494,726 (283,691) 5,211,035 5,602,557 (284,748) 5,317,809

6,174,637 (100,818) 6,073,819 6,273,871 (108,063) 6,165,808
Current liabilities
Trade, bills and other

payables (b) 3,829,080 49,946 3,879,026 3,763,194 47,555 3,810,749
Tax liabilities (a) & (b) 43,597 (22,615) 20,982 40,115 (23,343) 16,772

3,872,677 27,331 3,900,008 3,803,309 24,212 3,827,521

Total effects on net
assets 2,301,960 (128,149) 2,173,811 2,470,562 (132,275) 2,338,287

Total effects on
equity 2,301,960 (128,149) 2,173,811 2,470,562 (132,275) 2,338,287

Notes:

a.	 To adjust recognition of revenue from contracts with customers in proper accounting period

The adjustment is to recognise revenue on sales of goods in the correct accounting period in accordance with the

goods delivery terms that appropriately reflect the timing when control of the goods is transferred to the customers.

The corresponding impact on cost of sales, inventories, trade receivables, value-added tax receivable, tax liabilities and

income tax expenses has been adjusted accordingly.

b.	 To adjust accrual of goods transportation expenses in proper accounting period